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NASYA

INTRODUCTION.

1. WaeN last year the continuance of my re-
searches in the early history was closed, by the
refusal of the Egyptian Archaeological Com-
mittee to allow English work at Saqqara, I was
obliged to turn to a site at which we had only
intended that Mr. Currelly should do some
minor work. Dr. Naville had spent a season at
Ehnasya (or Ahnas) in 1891, and stated “ We
thus cleared what I believe to be all that is
still extant of the great temple of Arsaphes.”
I had therefore no wish to embark for another
season’s work in that site ; but, as being all that
we could have, it was necessary to make the
best of it.

I had in 1897 suspected that the region
already cleared was only a part of the temple.
And we proved it this year, by clearing not
only a space as large again as Dr. Naville’s hall,
behind that ; but also discovering a great court,
much larger than the hall, in front of it. The
history of a great temple of several successive
ages of building is always an interesting sub-
ject; and as we found in it what is perhaps
the finest gold statuette, and the finest granite
triad, yet known, the work was well worth
doing, though we could not recover more of
the early history, as I had hoped would be
permitted.

2. Our party consisted of my Wife, Mr.
Currelly and Mr. Ayrton. But very soon Mr.
Currelly left with Mr. Loat to search the desert

for the cemetery, gradually moving down to my
old quarters at Gurob. Afterwards Mr. Currelly
went to Buto, where my wife and I joined him
for a week after leaving our own work. At
Ahnas, as it has been called, or Ehnasya, as the
people really name it, we were living in the
midst of the cultivated plains. Our mud-brick
huts did not dry for weeks, our clothes were
wet every morning with the damp air, and a
great rain storm flooded all our premises with
some inches of water. It was not till late in the
season that the land began to feel like Egypt.
We had continual trouble with the contractor
who annually purchases from the Antiquity
Department the right to destroy the Roman
buildings for bricks. The whole of the walls of
Roman age are mined out by long underground
burrows; and the large piles of red bricks
thrown up for sale to distant places, show the
sites of churches and mansions of which no one
will ever know more., This contractor claimed
to destroy immediately all the walls we un-
covered, and incessant feuds, alarms, and nightly
plunderings went on. At last I confiscated all
the tools of any men caught in our workings.
After getting half a dozen picks and baskets,
and facing out a long discussion with a pre-
varicating assembly of parties interested, my
work was left in comparative peace. The
omdeh of Ehnasya behaved in a reasonable
and friendly manner throughout; and we had
B
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pleasant greetings with the country people in
the villages, apart from the brick question.

3. The accurate survey of the ruins of the
temple was a necessary work. In order to have
a good basis for that I measured a long line on
the top of the facade wall of the temple; and
then set off an axis square with that by a great
equilateral triangle of one tape length. Then
every point was referred to its distances in
co-ordinates from the base, or from the axis at
right angles to that. There were thus no
measurements dependent upon others, but every
point was independently fixed.

Our work at the temple was greatly en-
cumbered by the mounds thrown out in Dr.
Naville’s partial clearance, nearly all of which
overlay other parts of the temple, and needed
to be moved again, sometimes to a depth of
40 feet. We not only cleared the temple, but
we searched some way behind it for any other
buildings ; also we made considerable trenching
and clearance to the south-east, where a piece

of a limestone column, part of a basalt shrine of
Hakor, and banks of stone chips, seemed to
promise another temple. Beside this, to the
north of the Kom ed Dinar, where two granite
blocks of a temple remain, we sought deep and
wide for more. These trials occupied much of
our men and time, but if any buildings had
existed they seem to have been entirely re-
moved. We also cleared out various houses of
Roman age that had been destroyed by fire, as
such are most likely to contain objects left in
the burning. In this way we secured a large
quantity of pottery figures, lamps, and tools,
dated by the coins found in the houses; and
Mrs. Milne while with us marked the pottery
and cleaned the coins. The results for dating
appear in the supplementary volume of Roman
remains.

Of the plates in this volume nearly half have
been done by my wife, and the others by Mr.
Ayrton, Mr. Currelly, and myself.










CHAPTER II.

THE TEMPLE OF THE XlitH DYNASTY. PL V.

7. Berore dealing with the several buildings
which stood on this site it will be best to give
a classification of the various levels of con-
struction that appear.

In the first place the foundation level of a
building is almost as important as its pavement
level. The bottoms of the various parts of the
building were noted therefore as well as the top
levels. In the plan, pl vi, the top levels are
stated upon the stones, in inches above an
arbitrary datum, the Ramesside sill being called
200. These serve to show the various course
levels. On the ground at the side of the stones
is the level of the bottoms of the stones marked
B; and in some places a section gives the
bottoms and tops of several stones, with S put
between where a sand bed occurs. We must
remember that there are varying depths of
foundations, one, two or three courses thick ;
but where a sand bed occurs between stones it
is of capital importance as marking a new
foundation of a rebuilding, for no builder would
put a thick sand bed between his courses.

The oldest building of all, shown on pl. v,
has its course levels at :—

181, 181, 186, pavement.

(177 temenos walls founded).

160, 164, 167, 167, joints.

182, 141, 141, 145, 147, joints.

120, 125, 126, 126, base of stones.

This is apparently of the XIIth Dynasty, as
none of these stones were re-used ones of that
age, and one re-used stone (pl. xi, 1) is
apparently of the Old Kingdom.

8. The next level of building must be after

the XIIth Dynasty, as it includes many re-used
blocks of that age. This rebuilding bears the
drawn lines marking the position of the walls on
the foundations. Between the stones of this
period, at the back of wall, were scarabs and
glazed pieces of Tahutmes III. The levels are :—

194, 196, 197, 200, pavement.

(198 temenos wall rebuilt).

179, 182, 184, 186, joints.

153, 158, 159, 162, 163, 166, 168, joints

135, 141, 142, 142, 142, base of stones, sand
below.

The hard mud walls of earlier constructions
of the temple, are cut down to 147 level, to clear
the ground for this rebuilding.

9. The next level is certainly that of
Ramessu II, and the sill at 200 is his actual
pavement level, as the door pivot hole is just
lower than that, so that there cannot have
been a whole course over it.

200, sill.

186, 188, 188, joints, columns.

170, 172, 174, 175, 175, base of stones, sand
below.

The pavement then was that of the XVIIIth
Dynasty; but the rebuilding had only one
course of foundation, and not three courses as
in the earlier temples. The wretched founda-
tions of Ramessu II are obvious in the case of
the great quartzite blocks of the facade, which
rest in many instances on one or two small
blocks of limestone and loose earth. They
cannot be safely bared without falling over for
lack of support; while just below this rotten-
ness are three splendid courses of large limestone












CHAPTER IV.

THE TEMPLE OF THE XIXTH DYNASTY. PL. VL

16. TuE form of this temple seems to have ex-
actly followed the lines of the XVIIIth Dynasty.
How much of that had been injured can
hardly be traced ; certainly the whole facade
had to be rebuilt, and the basements of the
columns in the hypostyle hall show sand beds
of this age (level 166 to 175). But the rest of
the temple may well have remained mainly
intact. There were, however, large additions
due to Ramessu II; the colossi along both sides
of the court, and large scenes of the sedhed
festival, were the work of this reign.

In the Court the bases of colossi were built
opposite to each of the columns along the sides
of the court. They do not seem to have been
placed backing against a square pillar, as at the
Ramesseum or Medinet Habu; but rather as
free-standing figures, like those placed between
the columns at Lugsor. From the fragments
found, we know that they were standing figures,
with one leg advanced, wearing a ribbed loin-
cloth, and with bare feet. They were certainly
neither seated nor Osiride figures. The dimen-
sions across the toes are,—

Great
colossus.

Modern
foot.

Tanis

Ehnasya. colossi.

Great toe ... 41 50 147 1-2
space ... 1-8 } — — —

2nd 31 30 125 0-8
3rd 27 2:0 104 07
4th 2'4} 5.9 { 11-2 07
5th 31 ’ 84 06
Foot 17-2 159 572 40
Figure - 235'0r293- 221- — 69-5

The comparison with the colossi of Tanis would
give 235 for the figure without a crown, or 293
if of modern proportions.

The bases are very irregular. In the midst

of each is a raised 1nass, shaded in the plan,
apparently the core on which the colossus was
placed, before being built around with a masonry
pedestal. The mass of each base is distinguished
here by two diagonals being drawn from corner
to corner; but these are only lines for distinc-
tion, and do not represent any marks on the
stones. The distances of the centres of the
bases apart are very variable. The column
centres are at 2X 116, 1193, 2 x 118, 114} apart,

‘or 117 with an average error of 1} inches. But

the bases of the colossi average 115% apart,
with an average error of 6} inches. So it
is clear that the columns were set out with
fair accuracy, and the pedestals of the colossi
were added afterwards, probably merely by eye
or rough measurement.

On the west side only four bases remain and
part of a fifth. The wavy diagonal line across
part of the bases marks the size of a single block
of stone; and part of this is cut to a higher
level, here shaded. Only one column base
remains on this side, and no trace of an outer
wall. The bases are not opposite one to another,
by an average of nearly a foot difference; and
not varying in one direction only.

17. Near the front of the court stood two
triads of red granite. The western one is perfect,
and was found lying face down. The figures are
those of Ramessu between Ptah and Hershef.
On the back are nine columns of inscription,
each containing a different a name of the king,
followed by his cartouches. At the lower ends
of the columns the king is said to beloved by—

1. Ptah, lord of truth, king of both lands.

2. Horus the great god.

3. Hershef, king of south and north.
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border. The inscriptions exactly tally, sign for | west the details cannot be traced, as they are
sign, and have the same spacing; even where a | covered with later pavement and structures.
bad place comes in the stone, and is avoided, ‘ The back of the temple was divided into three
the signs next it are squeezed, evidently because | parts, of which no further detail can be traced.
the work was set out to scale from one drawing, ' The back wall gives important evidence about
and excess could not be pushed on into the rest { dates of building. Between about 135 and 155
of the line. It is a fine piece of work for its | inches are some re-used XIIth Dynasty blocks,
age, and it would be well if the whole of the | showing that the temple of that age probably
blocks were removed from the annual inunda- | did not extend so far north. Above these the
tion, and used as a basement for some museum | next course 155 to 180 is of yellow limestone,
front. The reveal of the doorway yet remains | and bears the drawn lines of plan for the walls.
on the west, and the pivot hole for that valve of | On this at 180 to 200 are blocks with objects of
the door. Tahutmes III between them, giving the date

19. In the HyrostyLe HarrL the columns | when all these three courses were probably laid:
were refounded by Ramessu, for there is his sand- . this last course being that of the pavement of
bed at 170 inches level, as under hisfacade. The that age. Upon this are two courses of about
positions of the columns are those of the later re- 200 to 220 and 220 to 240 inches level, which
builders, and will be stated in the next chapter. : contain Ramesside blocks re-used ; showing that

Behind the hypostyle hall was the small hall  the Ramesside walls had been completely
of four columns, which was enlarged to eight ' ruined to a level as low as where the walls of
columns in later times. On the east of this the | Tahutmes III had been previously removed by
foundations suggest two chambers. On the ; Ramessu.
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CHAPTER V.

THE LATER TEMPLES. PL. VI

20. THAT there were two periods of rebuilding
after Ramesside times is proved by the condition
of the colonnade before the facade. To the first
rebuilding belong the granite bases of the
columns with levels varying on the tops from
214 to 220 inches; and as these bases were

shapeless below the top level, it is clear that

they were not visible to any prominent amount
above the pavement. This level corresponds
with the pavement in the hypostyle hall at
215 level, and the tops of the column base-
ments there at 213 to 217 level.

The last period of reconstruction is shown by
the addition of white quartzite drums beneath
the red granite columns, thus raising the
column foot to 236 or 237 inches.
pavement was inserted at this level is shown by
portions of mortar still in the Ramesside hiero-
glyphs of the facade, on the west side, and
on the front, reaching up to 237 level; these
traces prove that masonry was built against it,
hiding the hieroglyphs up to that level. This
agrees to the eastern temenos wall being cut
down to 231 level; and a new line of wall,
running skew, being founded at 234 level.

It is not, however, possible to distinguish
any difference of plan between these two re-
buildings, as all the walls of the last rebuilding
have been removed, except some of the back
wall and facade which it had in common with
the earlier buildings. We cannot even say
that the first post-Ramesside temple was ruined;

And that a |

it may have lasted on in great part, and the
only change may have been the raising of the
pavement. But as the 215 pavement was then
high above water level, it is not probable that
the paving would have been raised, and the
granite columns lifted on to fresh drums, unless
there had been need of large reconstructions.

21. Of the dates of these two later building
levels there is no direct evidence. That they
were post-Ramesside is certain, as the sculp-
tures of Ramessu II were used up in re-
building the back wall, and in laying the
eastern pavement outside of the temple. The
only later kings whom we find named here are
Pef-dudu-bast, of the XXIIIrd Dynasty, and
Nekht-hor-heb of the XXXth Dynasty. There
is also a probability, from a loose fragment
found in the town, that the decoration of the
temple went on as late as Antoninus, see
pl. xxviii.

As we cannot separate the plans of the post-
Ramesside buildings, and it seems very likely
that they were on the same lines, we here give
only one plan (pl. vii), and the following
account of it, for these later temples.

The peristyle court and bases of colossi are
not included in this plan, as they were pro-
bably ruined, and there is no evidence that they
were rebuilt.

22. The Portico at the back of the court is
an interesting study. The positions of the fallen
blocks are always of importance in settling the
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sight it is not clear whether the drums now
visible were parts of columns or of sub-struc-
tures ; but one drum (4th in 4th row) rising to
239 level, shows the diameter of the columns to
have been 52 inches {24 cubits) below, and 45
inches above, perhaps to be dressed down to 42
inches. On looking at those of 215 level we see
that some are about the diameter of columns (as
5th in 1st row), while others are nearly double
that size (as Gth in 1st row, 5th in 2nd row).
Hence it is clear that these blocks below 215
level must have been hidden, and only parts of
sub-structure. Of the general number of the
columns there can be no question. The exact
positions are fixed by the actual column re-
maining (4th of 4th), and a well-defined base
(5th of 1st row). From these the rows of
columns are centered at 215, 352, 489, and 626
inches from the facade front, and the lines at
84, 189, and 294 from the axis. This gives 105
inches from centre to centre across, and 137
inches along ; or 63 inches between the columns
across and 95 inches along. Thus they were at
87 inches from S. wall, 117 from N. wall, 62
from the side walls, and 126 apart up the axial
passage. These positions are marked by the
circles of broken lines on the plan.

27. At the back of the hypostyle hall was a
lesser hall of eight columns. Of these the bases
of the 1st and 2nd of the N. row remain, and part
of the 2nd of the S. row. The curved hollow for
the base of the 1st of the S. row is seen, and the
foundations of the columns on the E. of the
axis. From these the centres of the rows were
at 72 and 162 from the south wall; and the
lines at 74 and 173 from the axis. As the radii
of the traces of base remaining are 19'7 and
21-2 inches, average 205 (or 1 cubit), the
column diameters were 41 inches; and 62 (or 3
cubits) for the base. Thus the distances be-
tween the columns were 49 inches along, 59
inches across ; 51 to the south wall, 74 to the
north ; 51 to the side walls, and 107 the width
of the axial passage.

The whole of the chambers east of this hall
are destroyed ; but on the west the 'brgadths of
wall spaces grooved out in the pavement can be
traced. These are marked by diagonal shading
on the plan. It is evident that a chamber about
36 wide and &2 long opened out of the corner
of the hypostyle hall. Next to that door was
another door leading to a very narrow passage,
which turned twice at right angles and led to
nothing on the plan. This can only be for a
stairway to the roof, the plan being like that of
other temple stairs. Behind this stairway a
door must have led from the hall of eight
columns to a chamber 53 wide and about 95
long, with a turn southwards 58 long besides.
The side wall of the temple confirms this inter-
pretation; for at the hypostyle hall it is 64
inches (3 cubits) thick, while to the west of the
small hall the stones are only 43 (2 cubits)
thick, and if the wall were 64 thick the chamber
walls must then have been built up against it,
which would have been senseless. Thus the
stairway which led up between the chambers
was let into the thickness of the great wall,
which was thus reduced from 3 cubits to 2
cubits thick.

Beyond the lesser hall there are no details
remaining, except the end of a cross wall on the
west; and in symmetry with that a correspond-
ing wall is here dotted in on the east. The
back wall does not seem to have been as thick
as it was in earlier times; the parts rebuilt with
Ramesside stones at the end of the east cross
wall being only about 2 cubits thick instead of
3 cubits. On the east outside the limits of the
foundation suggest that the side wall was rather
thinner than it is along the side of the halls,
On the west side the foundations, and the
paving stones which were laid along the side of
the wall, show that the side wall became thicker
toward the back corner. That the thick brick
wall on the west side stood to some height in
late times is shown by the paving stones stop-
ping short along its face. Thus there was a
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passage 2 cubits wide left along the western
side, between the temple and its enclosing wall,
on a lesser scale than the similar passage at
Edfu. The pavement on the east side is of a
late age, as it includes a sculptured block of
Ramessu II.

28. That the temple was of importance in
the XXXth Dynasty is shown by a fragment
of a granite naos of Nekht-hor-heb. This piece
proves the naos to have been 43 inches deep
back inside, 5 feet outside; 19 inches thick at
the sides, and 17 at the back; with a single
rebate 2 inches wide for the door. The piece
had been dragged out to a high level on the
west during the destruction of the temple.

Several blocks of temple sculptures, including
one with the names of Antoninus, were found
in a large house south of the temple, re-used as
building stones (see pl. xxviii). There isnothing
to prove what building they came from ; but it
is probable that they show a rebuilding of this
temple.

29. The close of the history of the temple

comes with the growing distaste for animal
worship under the influence of Isis worship and
Christianity. At the region of the back of the
hypostyle hall I could trace the stages of dilapi-
dation. The bulk of the stones had been re-
moved, and several feet of earth and rubbish
had accumulated over the remainder ; then this
was dug through to search for the stones of the
lower courses and the foundations ; and into
the hole thus formed had fallen pieces of painted
pottery of the IVth century A.n., such as was
found in burnt houses of that age. For the
accumulation of earth on the temple site at least
a century must be allowed. So the later history
of the temple seems to have been thus :—

about 150 A.p., rebuilt by Antoninus;

about 250 A.p., pulled down for building
stones ;

about 350 A.p., the ruins quarried irregularly,
as deep as was thought worth while, leaving
some walls six courses high and others destroyed
to the bottom.
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the black and white glass beads is of the
time of Tahutmes III. The pendant 19 is
also of this technique. No. 17 is an alabaster
kohl pot, No 18 a piece of XVIIIth Dynasty
green glaze.

No. 20 is a pottery votive offering of the
XVIIIth Dynasty, probably dedicated after
child-birth. In this one there is a child near
the feet, but in many found at Naukratis merely
the nude figure of the woman is shown.

Most of these latter ones were in stone.

Nos. 22-27 were found in one of the fish
tombs. The pots were of the ordinary red clay :
the carving of the fish is particularly rough, as
was also the Hathor head 27.

Pl xli. The ushabti figures shown here are
of the cheap kind. No. 1 is a very poor
wooden one with a dummy inscription, and the
others show either fantastic or poor workman-
ship. All are of the XIXth Dynasty. The

stele, which was damaged, was found in some

rubbish. C.T.C.
Pl xliii. The views of Buto taken by Mr.
Currelly will give some idea of the area. In
No. 1 the S.W. end of the northern town is
seen on the left, and the temenos mounds in
the distance. No. 2 is taken from the temenos
wall, looking across the pits in the temenos to-
wards the northern town. No. 3 shows the height
of the temenos wall still remaining, seen from in-

side the N.E. gate. No. 4 is the same gate from
the outside. Nos. 5 and 6 show the Roman towns
as cut about by the sebakh diggers ; they have not
yet touched the central parts, which are still
strewn with lichen-covered potsherds. Nos. 7
and 8 show a large hawk of brown-red granite,
which is lying at the W. edge of the northern
town. '

Pl xliv. The plan of the mounds of Ehnasya
is copied from the excellent map of Wilcken
and Schifer; but the positions of the mounds
are of but small meaning, as all those on the
north are Mohamed Aly’s waste from nitre
washing and were originally in some other
place now flattened down ; also large mounds
on the west (here omitted) are similarly recent,
and the material stood somewhere else. The
Kom ed Dinar is the oldest rubbish mound here,
containing nothing later than the Roman age,
whereas the mounds on the east side continue
to be added to down to the present day by the
villages built over them. The thick Roman
wall to the south I identified, but had not time
to dig to find the continuation of it. The plan
given in Ahnas, pl. xiii, was from a very rough
sketch, and is quite erroneous. The small map
between the Fayum and the Nile serves to show
the relative position of all the best known sites
of antiquities of the district.

The plan of Buto is fully described in
Chapter X.
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CHAPTER

VIIL

THE ROMAN HOUSES.

37. Tue whole of the visible parts of the great
mounds of Ehnasya, the ancient Heracleopolis
Magna, consists of houses and rubbish heaps of
the Roman, Coptic, and Arabic periods (see pl.
liv). On the west of the site is the great mound
of Kom ed Dinar, which is of the IInd to IVth
century A.p., and has been formed by throwing
out rubbish from the houses south and east of
it. In the midst of the mounds are houses of
the Vth to VIIth century, and on the eastern
edge of the ruins habitation has continued
down to the present village of Ehnasya. This
gradually moving of a town is like that of
Medinet el Fayum, where the XIIth Dynasty
temple is about two miles from the modern
town, and the mounds between represent the
intermediate history.

It was manifestly hopeless to do anything
toward clearing such an enormous mass of town
ruins, of a period already so well known. But
from past experience at Tanis, I hoped that the
burnt houses would repay excavation, as many
objects left behind at a fire were not worth
removal anciently. None of the houses proved
to contain as much as at Tanis, and no burnt
papyri were found ; but some gave groups of
pottery and figures which were tolerably dated
by the coins found with them. Such groups
are here published for comparison of datings,
the terra cotta figures and lamps in photograph,
the pottery in outline.

Some account of the general contents of the
houses may here be given, in order of time.
Each house was designated by a letter when
found and everything from it was so marked ;

these letters of reference are quoted here. All
notice of the pottery lamps is left to the
description of the types of lamps treated to-
gether.

38. Third Cent. A.p. House K was ap-
parently that of an ironmonger. I took many
coins from the earth which had fallen as brick-
work from the upper storey at the fire. Most of
these were large Alexandrian brass of Trajan to
Antoninus, much worn ; one large brass of Philip
was in sharp condition, and none of the smaller
coins could be later than this reign, or possibly
Gallienus, by their size, but nearly all were too
much corroded to be cleaned. The house then
may be dated to within ten years of 250 A.p.
A great variety of terra cotta figures was found
here: Harpocrates, standing draped, and seated
nude ; Aphrodite holding her hair; Ceres (?)
seated on a throne ; the common figures of girls,
seated on the ground, and holding up their
hands ; an acrobat striding, with a palm branch;
a Roman comic actor; an ostrich, a fire altar,
a basket chair, and many other subjects, which
may be seen in the supplementary plates.

The pottery from here is buff-faced, with
black pattern (No. 111, pl. xxviii) ; many frag-
ments of large vases with coarse painting in
black and red, of fish, spirals, &c.; and the
forms Nos. 24, 38, 40, 47, 57, 64, 71, 72, 92,
93, 94, 96, and 123. No. 47 is interesting as
being inscribed “1 Khoi(nix)”; it contains
about 46 cubic in. up to the neck, or 59 up
to the brim. Being merely of rough pottery
inscribed before baking, and without any ad-
justment, it cannot have been accurate, and we
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pottery which was thrown into that pit was
not later than the end of the IlIrd century, or
early IVth. It seems then as if the temple
had been surreptitiously pulled to pieces in the
ITIrd century during pagan times, and then the
site was frankly worked out as a quarry under
Constantine. To unite these views we are led
to suppose that official temple worship fell into
disuse after the Antonines, while yet the
domestic honouring of the old gods went on
more or less incongruously for one or two cen-
turies longer. Probably as animal worship fell

into discredit under Roman and Christian in-
fluences, so the pagan world favoured Horus
worship the more; and thus Isis and Horus
became the popular deities of paganism, until
at last they were taken together into Chris-
tianity, where no such worship had existed
before. That they should continue as the most
popular feature of mediaeval Christianity, is
similar to the popularity of the Mecca pilgrimage
and the black stone of the Kaabah, which were
similarly taken over into Islam, with which they
had no connection.
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carry it by ; the face is whitened. 75 has also
a strainer top. 81 is curiously moulded in two
halves and joined together, not made on the
wheel like all the others.

The painted jugs (88, 90-93, 97) are the very
close of classical designs, showing the greatest
degradation; while in the VIIth century, 98
has frankly gone on to barbaric ornament, which
might be prehistoric.

No. 89 and onwards are all two-handled
vases. 106 is copied from a form of beaten
metal, probably of the VIth or VIIth century
by the style. The exaggerated forms (as 108,
115, 116, 117) are all very late: they are like
the forms in Coptic wood turning, often coloured
red and yellow and polished.

No. 111 is interesting as a later survival of
classical vase painting than we should have
expected, as this is dated closely to 250 a.p.

No. 119 is restored from fragments, and has
been supposed here to have been a vase ; but it
seems quite possible that it was a camel laden
with four amphoras, and painted with trappings.

No. 122 is a very curious thick ware deco-
rated with deeply incised lines, the pattern
of which is difficult to identify.

Nos. 123-124 are covers for jars.

Nos. 125-126 are barrel bottles which I also
found at Tanis of the same period. They are
usually of salmon-coloured ware, with red face,
and very liable to flake.

The amphoras are still well formed at the
beginning of the IVth century, as 130-132.
But they run down to ruder forms until they
are far rougher and smaller than 138 by the
time of the Arab conquest. It is notable how
all of these have well-marked ribbing con-
tinuous from the neck to rather below the
middle; then a confused space, and then well-
marked ribbing continuous to the point. It
seems as if they were made in two separate
halves, and joined together last of all. An
actual example of a half amphora, finished to
an edge ready for joining to the other half,
wag also found.
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work, 8 ft. by 3 ft., and about G ft. deep. At
about 4 ft. from the surface the sides were
hollowed out to receive the mummies. This
form of tomb is common in the VIth Dynasty.
Unfortunately, all had been re-used at least
once. All had been rifled by the time of the
XVIIIth Dynasty, re-used during this period,
rifled again, and most of them re-used during
Roman times. The Roman burial was often
carelessly made on top of the broken coffins of
the XVIIIth Dynasty.

The other type was the regular XVIIIth
Dynasty tomb. The axes were east and west,
with the tomb chamber at either end of the pit,
but in these there was only one chamber. In
none of them was the floor of the pit level; it
always sloped in rough steps down to the tomb-
chamber.

In two cases the pit, instead of being of the
usual form, 7 ft. by 3 ft. 6 in.,, was square,
8 ft. 6 in. by 3 ft. 6 in. Large pieces of shale
had fallen from the roof, and completely broken
up the burials. Each tomb contained morc
than one burial, but as the water reached to the
chambers most of the bones had decayed.

As will be seen from plates xxxvi—viii, the
pottery showed little variation. The majority
of the vases are of the coarse red clay, without
any ornament. The few painted examples had
either lines running around the pot or a simple
geometric design. A few were of a light
yellow clay, ornamented with black stripes
(pl. xxxix, 7). There were a few pots of the so-
called Phoenician type (pl. xxxix, 35, 36), but
most of these were in such bad condition that
only the necks remained.

Nearly fourteen square miles of ground were
searched, but no cemetery was found. This
covered the area that would seem to be the
probable distance to which bodies would be

carried. If the bodies were brought by water, ’

the cemetery may be under the village of Sed-
ment, or they may have been taken even to
Gurob, though the latter is not probable.

SEDMENT AND GUROB. -

Tombs at (furob.

48. A little north of the Gurob dyke a
wady runs westward towards the high hills
that divide this district from the Fayum. In
its bed the first unopened tombs were found.
Our best tomb hunter noticed that in one
place the rock was softer than the regular lime-
stone, and forcing with difficulty a hole into this
slightly softer mass, he found sand below. Fif-
teen to thirty inches of gypsum encrustation
had formed over the tops of these tombs ; yet
there was not one that had not been plundered
later than Ramesside times. All had been re-
used by the Ramesside peoples, and again
plundered. Of the early burials practically
nothing remained.

49. The Ramesside coffins were of pottery.
The form in all cases was the same, round
and tapering towards the feet. This coffin has
the appearance of being made on the wheel in
one piece, with only a half-inch hole left at the
top. When partly dry a cutting is started,
as if to divide the coffin in two, down the long
axis. This goes down for two feet, where
another cut meets it at right angles, and the
piece thus taken off forms the lid. With the
lid off this gives an appearance of a huge
slipper. Many of the coffins are decorated with
drawings of the genii of the dead and other
religious designs, but the majority had only a
head modelled in low relief on the lid. The
pottery was good, well baked, and with a hard
surface.

These had been rifled, and with such care
that nothing of any value had been overlooked.
A few poor pots, a broken glazed-ware croco-
| dile, and a piece of pumice-stone, were the only
. things that remained with the broken coffins.

As quantities of pumice-stone are washed up on
' the shores of Crete, this may well have been
washed across the Mediterranean, or may have
! been imported. In Roman times pumice-stone
was much used in the lcather trade, and so it
may well have been in use earlier.

D
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CHAPTER X.

THE SITE OF BUTO.

By W. M. F. Perrie anxp C. T. CurreLLy.

57. Waen studying the geography of Ptolemy,
I noticed that the position of Buto was due
north of Kabasa ; and as the latter was almost
certainly the modern Shabas, and a canal ran
due north from that, the site of Buto was pro-
bably down that canal. When I visited the
place in 1886 I found a large town and temple-
site in the required position, with a village close
by it named Ibtu. The connection of this name
with that of Buto is said to have been suggested
by RocuiMONTEIX ; but it is not in his collected
works, nor was I aware of it when tracking it
out by Ptolemy’s position, and publishing it in
Naukratis ii.  The identification is accepted by
Mr. Hogartnn in his recent discussion of the
district (Jowrn. Hell. St. xxiv).

After eighteen years an opportunity occurred
of examining this site, and Mr. Currelly went
there in February 1904, to make some trial pits.
The general results of this examination are
incorporated in the following description of the
site. '

The sketch-map (pl. xliv), is based on the
official survey of the surrounding field divisions ;
the land surveyor not having any business with
antiquities, but only with taxed property, has
not placed any suggestion of the real shape of
the mounds on the official survey. As I was
expecting to continue work there in future, I had
not brought surveying instruments on my visit,
and hence the sketch here given was only made
by pacing and reference to the surrounding
fields.

The first main feature is the division of the

Roman town (pl. xliii, 5, 6) in two halves, sepa-
rated by the approach to the temple. This
suggests a connection with the dual towns Pe
and Dep, in early times; but as the whole of
the remains now above water-level are probably
not before the Ptolemies, the present configura-
tion need not have any relation to the ancient
positions of the towns. It is singular that there
is another great dual city, Thmuis-Mendes, in
the east of the Delta. There may be some
common cause for such duality, probably in
separate towns of earlier people and conquerors,
Between the two great mounds the ground
rises but slightly, and has been much dug away
for sebalh ; the large mounds have been simi-
larly dug, so that the house walls stand high
and bare over most of the mounds. At the
north-west of the mounds is a lower rise, which
is the Roman cemetery. This ground is full of
pottery coffins, as described below. Outside of
this is a ridge, with some large red brick houses
of Roman age. In thiscemetery ground a deep
pit, sunk about 30 feet to water level, showed
brick walls at intervals to the bottom. At the
top the pottery was of the IVth century A.n.,
and at the bottom was a Greek vase of the
IInd century B.c. Hence the town had been
great and flourishing in the I’tolemaic and
Roman time, as 30 feet of ruins had accumu-
lated in five or six centuries. But its earlier
history is now hidden beneath the water-level.
58. The temple is bounded by a great teme-
nos wall, about 70 feet (40 cubits) thick (xliii,
3, 4). This is thickened by masses built into
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EHNASYA; BUILDINGS AND GRAVES UNDER TEMPLE, XI DYN.
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1: 250 EHNASYA; TEMPLE OF XIl DYNASTY.







1:280 ' EHNASYA; TEMPLES OF XVII-XIX DYNASTY.
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EHNASYA, TEMPLE, RAMESSU Il; RESTORED ELEVATION, AND PLAN AS DISCOVERED. VIII.































1:56 EHNASYA; TEMPLE; SCENES FROM TOMB, V DYN., BOUNDARY STONE. XIl.
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1:4 EHNASYA; TEMPLE; FRAGMENTS OF SENUSERT Ill. AND AMENEMHAT Il Xiv.
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: 8 EHNASYA; TEMPLE. AKHENATEN BASE; DRUMS AND JAMBS, RAMESSU II. XVI.
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1:6 EHNASYA; TEMPLE; SHRINE OF RAMESSU II. XXI.
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EHNASYA; TEMPLE; CORNICE, GROUP OF OFFERINGS, NAME OF BANTANTA. XXV.
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EHNASYA; TEMPLE; HEAD AND INSCRIPTIONS OF RAMESSU II.
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TEMPLE; HAKOR SHRINE AND GRAECO-ROMAN INSCRIPTIONS. XXVIIL.
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EHNASYA; PLATES, CUPS AND JARS, 1-51, ROMAN.
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1:6 EHNASYA; JARS, TWO-HANDLED COOKING POTS, JUGS, ROMAN. XXXI.
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1:6 EHNASYA; BOTTLES, ONE AND TWO HANDLED, ROMAN. XXXIL.
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EHNASYA; BOTTLES AND AMPHORAS, ROMAN. XXX,
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EHNASYA; AMPHORAS, ROMAN. XXXIV.
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4:3 SEDMENT. SCARABS AND SMALL OBJECTS, XVIiIi-XIX DYN. XL.
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